
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 23rd May, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Place Chute Room, EII South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2019  
(Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 9 - 14)

To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated 
investigatory powers.

7. ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 28)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services giving details on treasury activity during 2018/19.

8. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE 2018/19 - UPDATE  (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources presenting 
the current position regarding the 2018/19 related party declaration 
returns.

9. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND 
AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2019  
(Pages 35 - 46)

To receive the external auditors report for both Hampshire County 
Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 
2019.

10. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND 
FEE LETTER 2019/20  (Pages 47 - 60)

To receive a letter from the external auditors presenting the fee for the 
annual audit, for both Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire 
Pension Fund, for 2019/20.

11. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 14 DECEMBER 2018 AND 15 FEBRUARY 2019 
(LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 61 - 72)

To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 
Panel and Board meeting held on 14 December 2018 and 15 February 
2019.



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes.

13. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 14 DECEMBER 2018 AND 15 FEBRUARY 2019 
(EXEMPT)  (Pages 73 - 82)

To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 
and Board meeting held on 14 December 2018 and 15 February 2019.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 21st February, 2019:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Alexis McEvoy
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Keith House
a. Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p. Councillor Derek Mellor
p. Councillor Rob Mocatta

p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
p. Councillor Tom Thacker
p. Councillor Zilliah Brooks
 

96.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Kemp-Gee. Councillor Brooks was in 
attendance as the deputy member. 

97.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

98.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

With regards to Minute Number 92, the Chairman informed Members that he had 
received a communication from the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services to confirm the recent agreement to raise the existing £200million 
investment level to £235million.

99.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

100.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



101.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of
regulated investigatory powers.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

102.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2019/20 TO 2020/21 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services with the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 
to 2021/22.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that:

 There is no formula that calculates the level of reserves required based 
on the investment balance. It had been deemed prudent to raise the value 
of the Risk Reserve (as outlined in Recommendation iii below) as the total 
value of investment had risen.

 The County Council benchmarks its treasury management via its 
independent treasury advisor – Arlingclose, who provide benchmarking 
data from t
[...]
2018/19 as attached at Appendix 1.

105.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 15 NOVEMBER 2018 (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 15 November 2018.

106.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

107.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 15 NOVEMBER 2018 (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 15 November 2018.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee

Date: 23 May 2019

Title: Information Compliance – Use of Regulated Investigatory 
Powers

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services 

Contact name: Peter Andrews

Tel:   01962 847309 Email: Peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers.

Recommendation

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the 
County Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

[...]
 relevant Councillors to the Conduct Advisory Panel for a 
breach in compliance with County Council procedures.

Recommendations

2. That for the County Councillors who, as at 31 May 2019 have not returned their 
2018/19 related party declaration to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources, those Councillors will be referred to the Conduct Advisory 
Panel for a breach in compliance with County Council procedures.

Executive Summary 

3. In accordance with the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounts, the County 
Council’s statement of accounts includes information about its related parties and 
any transactions between those parties.  A related party is an entity or person who 
is related to the reporting authority and who has control and/or significant influence 
over the authority.  For the County Council, this includes:
 County Councillors
 Chief Officers.
 Members of the close family of, or same household as, a County Councillor or 

Chief Officer.
 Partnership, companies, trusts or other bodies in which the County Councillor, 

Member or Chief Officer, member of their close family or same household, has a 
controlling interest, or where their influence amounts to control. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



.

4. Each year, the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 
requests a declaration from each related party.  This request is in addition to the 
registration of pecuniary and personal interests and specifically requires a 
declaration regarding related party transactions in the financial year.  This report 
provides an update on the position relating to the financial year 2018/19.

Contextual information

5. In recent years, the return of related party declarations from County Councillors has 
been less than 100%.  This issue of non-compliance and its impact on the County 
Council’s ability to demonstrate and ensure probity of transactions within its 
accounts was identified in the external auditor’s report to the
[...]
aracteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
The future approach for collecting declarations will need to consider any impact on 
equality objectives.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee

Date: 23 May 2019

Title: Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund 
Audit Progress Report for year ending 31 March 2019

Report From: External Auditors – Ernst and Young

Contact name: Sarah Croft

Tel:   01962 111111 Email: scroft@uk.ey.com

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an audit progress report for 
Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year 
ending 31 March 2019.

Recommendation

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council 
and Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Progress Report for year ending 31 
March 2019 as attached at Appendix 1.

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

no

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

no

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

no

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 36



EQUALITIES IMPAC
[...]
these pooled funds so we can determine if redemption can be
suspended permanently or just deferred temporarily.

Areas to highlight

P
age 46



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee

Date: 23 May 2019

Title: Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Fee 
Letter 2019/20

Report From: External Auditors – Ernst and Young

Contact name: Sarah Croft

Tel:   01962 111111 Email: scroft@uk.ey.com

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to receive the proposed audit fees for the 
2019/20 financial year for Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire 
Pension Fund.

Recommendation

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes:

1.1. The Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Fee 
Letter 2018/19 as attached at Appendix 1

1.2. The supporting information as attached at Appendix 2.

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

no

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

no

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

no

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 48



EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:

1. Equality Duty
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to th
[...]
. Chaloner (Southampton City Council)
a Councillor J. Smith (Portsmouth City Council)
a Councillor T. Cartwright (Fareham Borough Council)
p Mr D. Robbins (Churchers College)

Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):
p Dr C. Allen (pensioners' representative)
p Mr N. Wood (scheme members representative)
p Mrs V. Arrowsmith (deferred members’ representative)
p Mrs S. Manchester (substitute scheme member representative)

Independent Adviser: 
p C. Dobson

BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

127.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Cllrs Cartwright and Smith sent their apologies.
128.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 

Page 65



2

5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

129.  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT) 

The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 15 November 2018 
were confirmed.

130.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked the committee and officers for their
[...]
ed from the date of this 
meeting for the remainder of 2018/19.

(c) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to manage the 
Fund’s cash balances in accordance with the policy set out in the report.

Page 67



4

135.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the reports.  

136.  CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 15 
NOVEMBER 2018 

The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 15 
November 2018 were confirmed. 

137.  INVESTMENTS - CASH INVESTMENT STRATEGY - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Panel and Board considered the exempt appendix from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 11 in the Minute Book) supporting the Pension 
Fund’s Annual Cash Investment Strategy.  

138.  GOVERNANCE: DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE 
POLICY 

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 12 in the Minute Book) proposing changes to the Pension 
Fund’s Environmental, Social and Governance Policy.  [SUMMARY OF A 
MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION]

139.  INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT UPDATE 

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 13 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the 
performance of the Pension Fund’s investments.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE 
WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION]

Chairman, 

Page 68



1

 AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Mitchell Room, EII Podium, 
Winchester on Friday, 15th February, 2019

Chairman:
p Councillor M. Kemp-Gee

Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors): 

p C. Carter p A. Joy 
p A. Dowden p P. Latham 
p A. Gibson p J. Glen 
a B. Tennent a T. Thacker 
p D. Mellor  

Employer Representatives (Co-opted members): 
 
p Councillor M. Chaloner (Southampton City Council) 
a Councillor J. Smith (Portsmouth City Council) 
p Councillor T. Cartwright (Fareham Borough Council) 
a Mr D. Robbins (Churchers College) 

 Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members): 

p Dr C. Allen (pensioners' representative) 
p Mr N. Wood (scheme members representative) 
p Mrs V. Arrowsmith (deferred members’ representative) 
p Mrs S. Manchester (substitute scheme member representative) 

Independent Adviser:  

a C. Dobson 

 
BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

140.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Cllrs Smith, Tennent and Thacker, and Mr Robbins and Mrs Dobson sent their 
apologies.

141.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 

Page 69



2

circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  

142.  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT) 

The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 14 December 2018 
were confirmed.

143.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman highlighted to the committee that the Scheme Advisory Board had 
published its consultation on good governance in the LGPS. 

The Chairman invited members to feedback to the committee on any training 
events that they had attended recently, and Mrs Arrowsmith updated the panel 
on her attendance at the SPS Investment Strategies event.

144.  ACCESS JOINT GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 
2018 

The Panel and Board noted the minutes of the ACCESS Joint Committee 
meeting (item 5 in the minute book) held on 19 September 2018.

145.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the reports.   

146.  CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 14 
December 2018 were confirmed.  

Page 70



3

147.  INVESTMENTS: MHCLG DRAFT POOLING GUIDANCE 

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 8 in the Minute Book) outlining informal consultation from 
MHCLG on new draft investment pooling guidance.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE 
WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION]

148.  INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT UPDATE 

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 9 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the 
performance of the Pension Fund’s investments.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE 
WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 

Chairman, 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 21 February 2019
	Minutes

	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers - Appendix 1

	7 Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2018/19
	8 Related Party Disclosure 2018/19 - Update
	9 Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Progress Report for year ending 31 March 2019
	Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Progress Report for year ending 31 March 2019 - Appendix 1

	10 Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Fee Letter 2019/20
	Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Fee Letter 2019_20 Appendix 1
	Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Fee Letter 2019_20 Appendix 2

	11 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 14 December 2018 and 15 February 2019 (Less Exempt)
	Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 14 December 2018
	Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 15 February 2019

	13 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 14 December 2018 and 15 February 2019 (Exempt)
	Exempt minute (2) of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 14 December 2018
	Exempt minute (1) of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 15 February 2019
	Exempt minute (2) of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 15 February 2019




Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 23rd May, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Keith Evans

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
 Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
 Councillor Derek Mellor
 Councillor Rob Mocatta

* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor Tom Thacker
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Bruce Tennent
 Councillor David Harrison

108.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Derek Mellor and Rob Mocatta. 
Councillor Zilliah Brooks and Steven Philpott were in attendance as the 
Conservative substitutes. Councillor Tennent was in attendance, from item 
seven of the agenda, as the Liberal Democrat substitute.

109.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the Part 3, 
Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore Members were mindful 
that where they believed they had a Personal Interest in a matter being 
considered at the meeting they considered whether such interest should be 
declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered 
whether it was appropriate to leave the meeting whilst the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

110.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

111.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

112.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.



2

113.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory 
powers.

RESOLVED:
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

114.  ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 

Councillor Tennent joined the meeting at this item.

The Committee considered the annual report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Corporate Resources regarding the performance of the treasury 
function during 2018/19 including the effects of any decisions taken and 
transactions executed throughout the year.

In response to Member’s questions it was heard:

 Energy efficiency enhancements, funded through loans from Salix, were 
delivering savings on energy budgets at a departmental level.

 Where electronic vehicle charging points were placed within the County’s 
estate the cost of electricity used was paid for by the user, through a 
registered account with NewMotion. 

 The credit rating agency Fitch placing the UK’s AA long term sovereign 
credit rating on Rating Watch Negative in February was having little 
impact on the County Council’s income, due to the treasury management 
strategy of investing only within the UK. The County Council was taking a 
prudent approach to treasury management, and that security continued to 
be managed ensuring investments complied with the strategy and 
Arlingclose’s counterparty and duration recommendations.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendation being
reported to Cabinet and Full Council:

i) That the outturn review of treasury management activities be noted.

115.  RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE 2018/19 - UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources regarding the return of related party declarations by 
elected members.



3

The Committee discussed the procedure followed in seeking these declarations 
from the three Councillors, as outlined within the report, who had yet to return 
their 2018/19 related party declaration. 

Members heard that the Chairman of the Audit Committee would write again to 
the three Members whose declarations were outstanding, following this meeting, 
asking them to return their declarations before 31 May 2019.

RESOLVED:

The Audit Committee agreed that:

i) That for the County Councillors who, as at 31 May 2019 have not returned 
their 2018/19 related party declaration to the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Corporate Resources, those Councillors will be referred to the 
Conduct Advisory Panel for a breach in compliance with County Council 
procedures. 

116.  HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND AUDIT 
PROGRESS REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2019 

The Committee received and noted the external auditors report for both 
Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 
31 March 2019.

In response to Members’ questions it was heard:

 The tri-annual valuation would be signed off by the Actuary in March 
2020. Ernst and Young complete the audit before that date so would use 
indices to establish the valuation, in line with usual procedure during 
years in which there isn’t a valuation due.

 If there was a significant difference in view regarding the International 
Financial Reporting Standards 9 (IFRS) Ernst and Young would 
undertake a thorough assessment of whether the impact was material, 
and if so this would be recorded in the audit report. 

 Fixed assets, noted in the fixed asset register, were physically verified 
wherever possible. Sales documents from disposed assets were also 
audited, ensuring that the depreciation of the value of the asset had been 
monitored and that it had been removed from the fixed asset register.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes:

i) The Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Progress 
Report for year ending 31 March 2019 as attached at Appendix 1.



4

117.  HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND FEE 
LETTER 2019/20 

The Committee received a letter from the external auditors, Ernst and Young, 
outlining the proposed audit fees for the 2019/20 financial year for Hampshire 
County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund.

It was noted by Members that the proposed fees remained the same as those for 
2018/19. This followed the significant reduction in 2017/18 and Members 
suggested keeping that history in future fee letters will provide a useful 
reference.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee notes:

i) The Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Fee Letter 
2018/19 as attached at Appendix 1

ii) The supporting information as attached at Appendix 2.

118.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 14 DECEMBER 2018 AND 15 FEBRUARY 2019 (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meetings held on 14 December 2018 and 15 February 
2019. 

119.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

120.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 14 DECEMBER 2018 AND 15 FEBRUARY 2019 (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meetings held on 14 December 2018 and 15 February 
2019. 

Chairman, 23 July 2019


